
 

 

       Date: February 05, 2026 

The Manager, 
Listing Department, 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
“Exchange Plaza”, C-1, Block G,   
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai – 400 051 
 
Scrip Code: HPL  

The Secretary 
BSE Limited 
25th Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda 
Building, PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai – 400 001 
 

Scrip Code: 540136 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting 

Dear Sir/Ma’am, 

We wish to inform that in terms of Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 the Board of 
Directors of the Company in its meeting held today i.e. Thursday, February 05, 
2026 has, inter-alia, considered and approved the following: 
 

1. Unaudited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company for 
the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 

 

A copy of the Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results of the 
Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 along with 
Limited Review Report thereon, as received from the Statutory Auditor M/s. Sakshi 
& Associates, Chartered Accountant is enclosed herewith. 
 
The Board Meeting commenced at 02:30 p.m. and concluded at 05.15 p.m. 

This is for your kind information and record please. 
 
Thanking You, 
 

For HPL Electric & Power Limited 
 
 
 
Vivek Kumar 
Company Secretary 
 

Encl: As stated above 



SAKSHI & ASSOCIATES 
ehartered Accountants 

Independent Audito r's Review Report on the Quarterlv and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEal (Listing Obligation 

and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

HPL Electric 8t Power Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standa lone financial results ("the 

Sta tement") of HPL Electric & Power Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 

2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31 , 2025 attached herewith, being 

prepared by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Regulation ') as amended (the· 

listing Regulatlons~). 

2. The preparation of the Statement In accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34)'" Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 

under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the Circular Is the 

responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of 

the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 

nRevlew of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 

Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Th is standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement Is free of material 

misstatement. A review of Interim fjnanclal Information consist of making Inquiries, primarily of 

persons responsible for fmancial and accounting matters, and apply ing ana lytical and other rev iew 

procedures. A review is substantially less In scope than an audit conducted In accordance with 

Standard on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. According ly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

Propr ietor 

* * 
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SAKSHI & ASSOCIATES 
~hartered Accou nta nt s 

4. Based on our review conducted as above , nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared In accordance wit h the recognition and 

measurement prlnclples laid down in the appl icable Indian Accounting Standard s ('Ind AS') 

specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with releva nt rules 

Issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disdosed t he 

Information required to be disclosed In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Usting Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regu lations, 20 15 read with the CIrcu lar, including the manner in which it 

is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For SAKSHI & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 025099N) 

CA Sakshi Kharabanda De wan 
Proprietor 
Membership No. 523802 

UDIN: 'U,S'l..3,'602-fvJ CnM5 DN 6 LS& 

Place: New Delhi , 
Date: 05 February 2026 
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HPL Electril: &. Power Limit:ed 
CIN : L74B99DL1992PLC04B945 
Corporate Office: 768, HsllDC Industrial Estate Phase IV, 
Sector 57, Kundli, sonipat, Haryana-131 02B, INDIA. 
Ph.: 099966006sB I E-mail: hpl@hplindia.com 
Website: www,hplindia.cqm 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AN D NINE M ONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter Endtd Nine Months Ended 

Part iculars 31.12 .2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31 ,12.2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

I"come 
(a) Revenue from operations 46,126.26 48,799.54 38,471.80 1,34,622 .69 1, 17,602.52 

(b) Other income 71.92 65 03 85.61 24685 224.60 

Totalln(ome 461 98.18 4il 864.57 38557.41 1,34,86954 1 17827.12 

Elcpenses 
(a) Cost of materials consumed 29,514.23 36,801.14 33,607.43 93,348.67 86,428,46 
(b) Cha!"lges in ir"lventories of finished goods and work.in-progress 1,342.03 (2,899.a6) (8,385.53) (2,664.71) (9,443.67) 

(e) Employee benefits expense 4,993.13 5,256 SO 4,819.19 15,380.78 14,403 30 
(d) Finance Cost 2,479.11 2,300 20 2,031.26 6,96561 6, 3.48.48 
(e) Deprecialion and amortisation expense 1,457.31 1,190.21 996,63 3,728.56 2.899.97 

l1fL Other ~I. pense~ 3,597.45 3,496,01 3,092.86 10301.09 9927.85 
Tota l Ex enses 43383.26 46 144.20 36.161.84 1,2706000 1, 10564.39 

Profit before eJlcept ional items and tax (1·2) 2,814.92 2,720.37 2,39557 7,B09.54 7,262 .73 
Less: E. ceptionalltf'ms (Rf' fer Note No.3 & 4) 53550 53550 
Profit before tax (3-4) 2,279.42 2,720.37 2,395.57 7,274.04 7,262. 73 
Tax ellpe nse 
(a) Current ta>: 664.60 549,15 608.31 1,867.83 1,979.79 
(b) De ferred ta>: (101.97) 145.D1 365 (31.24) (128.12) 
Total Tall Expense 56263 694.16 611.96 I,B3659 1,851.67 
Net pro fit for the period (5·6) 1,716.79 2,026.21 1,78361 5,437.45 5,411 06 
Other comprehensIve Income / (loss) 
(A) items that will not be reclas5ified to profit or loss in subsequent 
period 
(1) Remeasurement of post emplo .... ment beonefit obligations (60.93) 120.651 (54,96) (96.76) (129.42) 
(iii Income tall related to above 15.33 5.20 13.83 24.35 32 .57 
(B) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent period 

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (4560) (15.45) (41.13) (72.41) (96.85) 
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (7+8) 1,671.19 2,010.76 1,742.48 5,36504 5,314.21 

Paid up equity sha re capital (face value of Rs. 10/· each) 6,43005 6,430 OS 6,43005 6,430.05 6,43005 
Earnings Per Equity Share (EPS) 
(nominal value of Rs. 10/· each) (not annUlll lsed) 
(a) Basic (As.) 2.67 3.15 2.77 B.46 8.42 
.b) Diluted (Rs.) 2.67 3.15 2.77 B.46 8.42 
Notes . 

IRs. In lakhs) 
Year Ended 

31 ,03.202 5 

Audited 

1,68,440.50 

435.04 
168,875.54 

1,22,541.04 

(10,45605) 
19,248.38 

8,536 09 
3,886.59 

13 433 32 
157189.37 

11.686.17 

11,GS6.17 

3,055.45 
(4888) 

3,006.57 
8,67960 

(55.21) 

13.89 

(41.32) 
8,638.28 

6,43005 

13.50 
13.50 

1) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit COmmittee and appro\led by the Board of Director's at thefr respect ive meetings held on February OS, 2026, The S\1Ilutory auditors of 

the Company have conducted limited re\liew of these financial resu lts, pursuant to Rl.'gulation 33 of SEBI (Usting Obligation and Disclosure Requirem!!nts) Regulation 2015. 

2) The above is an ",d ract of the detailed format of quarter and nine months ended financial results filed with the Stock E:-changes under Regulation 33 of the SEal (Usting Oblig1ltions and 

Disclosure Requi' ements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarter and nine months ended financial results are available on the websites of the Slock E"(changes (www.nseindia.com 

and www.bseindia com) and on the COnlpar"ly's website W"ww.hplindia com 

3) Pursuant to the notification issued by the Ministry of Labour and EmplO"'t'menl, mUltiple e~i Slin5labour legialalio" s have been consolidated into a unified framework comprising four labour 

codes, collectively re ffered to as the 'New Labour Codes' which became effective from Novmber 21, 2025. The Company has reau eued its employee bene fit obligat ions in accordance with 
the rev ised definitions of wages. Accordingly, an Incrementalliab iJirt of Rs. 715.50 lakhs has been reco!nlsed as an "E:tceptional items" during the quarter and nine months er"lded December 

31,2025. The Minist ry is in the process of notifying related rules to the New labour Codes and Impact of those will be evaluated and accounted for in the period in which they are noti fied. 

4) E" c.eptional i tems of Rs. 535.50 lakhs (net of) in the quarter and nine months ended Do!' co!'mber 31, 2025 comprise of: 

(a) Rs. 715.50 lakhs as employees benefit obligations (refer note 3 above) 

(b) Rs. 18000 lakhs received against settlement of old litigation in pursvant to terms of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dat('d 4th Oo!'c('rnber 2025. 

5) Previous quarter/ .... ear ended figures have been regrolJped/ restat('d wherever necessary. 

Place: Kundli 

Date: as D2.2026 

Fo nd on b~ha lf of th~ Board of 

PL ea rie & Power U",lted 

Managing Director 
DIN'OO203469 

Registered Office: 1120, Asa' Ali Road, New Delhi - 110 002 
rei.: +91-11-23234411 I Fax:+91-11-23232639 



S. No. 

(.) 

(b) 

(,) 

(d) 

HPL Electric &. Power Limit:ed 
CIN : L74899DL' 992PLC048945 
Corporate Office: 766, HSIIDC Industrial Estate Phase IV, 
Sector 57, Kundli, Sonipat , Haryana- , 3'028, INDIA. 
Ph.: 09996600658 I E-mail : hpl@hplindia.com 
Website: www.hpl india.com 

Standalone St'.gmentwise Revenue. Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and nine months end~d December 31, 2025 

QUArter Endfd Nine Month5 F.ndtd 

Particu llrs 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12 .2025 J 1.12.2024 

Unlilud ittd UOIwdiltd Unlludited Unl udited Un lludited 

St'lm~t R t""ellu t 

M~c::ri'1IJ. SYSleJT1S &. Services 27,4 89.27 28,275 .17 25 ,079. [9 77,552.06 72,998.28 

('''tRimer. Industrial & Ser~i,cs 18 . 6~6 .99 ::! O,S24 .3 7 13,392.61 57,070.63 44/;04.24 
46,126. 26 48,799 S4 38,471.80 1,34 ,622.69 1.17,602.52 

Iw: Inler KgJllCt1t revenue 

Total 46, 126.26 48,799.54 38,471.80 1.34,622.69 1,1 7,602.52 

St1m~nl Rf'l uirs 

MCI~":l1g, Srstt:m~ & Scrvie~J 4.464.29 ~ ,630. i9 4.fHj7.0 1 1I,396.S7 11.692.35 

C~,".umer, Industrial & Services 1,806.91 2,252.90 1.370.77 6,075.40 4.6'6.97 

Sub TOla l 6,271.20 5,8SJ.09 5,377.78 17,471.97 16,329.32 

l us : Urmll~lcd e'pcn'loC5 net ofl n~t"II"e 977.17 8li2.52 950.95 2.696.82 2,718.11 

len: Intd"hl E,p<:Y1S<: 2,479.11 2,300.20 2,01 1.26 6,965.61 6.348.48 

L~.u : [l(~cr'inn;.J "em~ (Refer NOle No.3 & 4) 515 50 5]550 

Prc> fit bcrnre t~ 

Lou . Tax El(pcnxs 

Pro fit li fter Tax 

Se-gm e11l A.lMI$ 

MCfenng, S) slCfn~ & Scrvi.-:u 

Cnruumcr, IndwtriaJ & Services 

sub-Iubll 

UnailOOIled 

Tollil 

St"Jm~nl Lillbm ri~ 

Metcnng, Sysrem _ & Servi~u 

COlbumer, IndtUl.riai & ServiceJ 

Sub· lula l 

Una/lo..;aled 

TOI Ii I 

2.279.42 2,120.37 2,395.57 

562.63 694.16 61 1.96 

1,716.79 2,026.21 1,783.61 

1,36,087.21 1,35,256.73 1,10,809. 19 

80,344 .45 80.839.B5 74,662.39 

2,16,431.66 2, 16,096,58 1,85,47 1.58 

5,400. !O 5.400. 10 5,400. !O 

2,21 ,83 1,76 2,21 ,496.68 1,90,871.68 

) 1,569.72 29,468.56 27,843.92 

22 .1;61.74 25,718,54 17,465.3 1 

54,23 1.46 55, 187,10 45,309.23 

72,891 .08 72 ,628.55 58,899.]2 

1,27,122.54 1,27,815.65 1,04,208.55 

Registered Office : 1120, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi - 110002 
rei.: +91-11-23234411 I Fax:+91-11-23232639 

7,274.04 7,2f2.7] 

1,83659 1.851.67 

5,437.45 5,41 1.06 

1,36,087.2 1 1,10,BlI9.19 

80,344.45 74 ,661.39 

2,16,431.66 1,85,471 .5-8 

5,400. 10 5,400. 10 

2,21 ,83 1.76 1.90,871,68 

3 1,569.72 27,843.92 

22,661.74 17,4"5 ] 1 

54,231.46 45,309.23 

n.8Q1.08 58.899 32 

1,27, 122.54 1,04,208.55 

(Rs in IlIkh.) 

Yea r F,nded 

31,0).2025 

Audited 

1,05.977.02 

62,463.48 

1,68,44050 

l ,68,44n.${) 

16,784 .23 

7.150.76 

23,934.99 

3,712 .73 

8.5'6.09 

11.686. 17 

3.006.57 

8,679.60 

1,21,459.42 

76 ,1') 99 

1,97,793.41 

5,400. 10 

2,03,19).51 

30.607.35 

20.624.06 

51,231.41 

61,974.92 

1,1J,lOU3 



SA.KSHI & ASSOCIAT ES 
Chartered Accou nta nts 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Q uarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Consolidated Financia l Results of the Company Pursuant to t he Regulat ion 33 of t he SEBI 

(Listing Obligation and Oisclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015, as amend~d 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

HPL Electric & Power Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 

HPL Electric & Power limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries listed in Annexure-I (the 

Company and its subsidiaries constitute "the Group") for the quarter ended December 31, 

2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the " Statement") attached 

herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

('the listing Regulation') . 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by 

the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Indian accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) 

• "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India read with Circular. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 

the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 

2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India . This standard requires that 

we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement 

is free of material misstatement . A review of Interim financial information consist of making 

analytical and other review procedures. 

112 RPS, SHEIKH SARAI PHASE-l, NEW DELHI-U0017 

T: +911126017190 M: +919811934958 E: info@sakshiandassociates.com 
W: www.sakshiandassociates.com 



SAKSHI &. ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accounta nts 

A review Is substantially less in scope than an au~it conducted in accordance with Standards 

on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 

aware of all significant matters that might be Identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures In accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 

dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 

33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as 

amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. We did not review the financial results of subsidiaries considered in the preparation of the 

Statement and whose financial results reflects total assets of Rs. 14,498.17 lakhs as at 

December 31, 2025, total revenue of Rs . 2,588.08 lakhs and 18,041.41 lakhs, total net 

profit{(loss) of Rs. 234.57 lakhs and 704.66 lakhs and total comprehensive Income/(Ioss) 

(comprising of profit and other comprehensive Income) of Rs. 244.55 lakhs and 713.23 lakhs 

for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and the period from April 01, 2025 to December 

31, 2025 respect ively. These interim financial results and other financial information have 

been reviewed by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us, and our conclusion 

on the Statement, in so far it relates to the amounts and disclosure in respect of these 

subsidiaries is based solely on the report of the other auditors and procedures performed by 

us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Qur conclusion on the statement is not modified In respect 

of the above matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as per paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of 

reports of the other audito r referred to In para 4, nothing has come to our attention that 

cause us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 

standards CInd AS ') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, 

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in Ind ia, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

112 RPS, SHEIKH SARAI PHASE-l, NEW DELHI-11001? 
T: +911126017190 M: +919811934958 E: info@sakshiandassociates.com 
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SAKSHI & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accou nta nts 

Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regu lation, 2015 

read with the Circular, Includ ing the manner In which it is to be disclosed, or that It contains 

any material misstatement. 

For SAKSHI &. ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 025099N) 

CA Sakshi Kharabanda Dewan 
Proprietor 
Membership No. 523802 
UDIN: 2- b52-:/002-,/ KBJ3.I..y6!?i-b 

Place : New Delhi 

Date : 05 February 2026 

Annexure-I: List of entities consolidated as at 31st December 2025 

1. Himachal Energy Private Limited 

2. HPL Electric & Power Limited-Shriji Designs 

3. HPL Electric & Power Llmited-Trimurthi Hitech Co. Pvt Ltd-Shriji Designs 

112 RPS, SHEIKH SARAI PHASE-1, NEW DElHI-110017 
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HPL Electric &. Power Limited 
ClN: l74899Dll992PlC048945 
Corporate Office: 76B, HSIIDC lndustria l Estate Phase IV, 
Sector 57, Kundli, Sonlpat, Haryana-13l 028, INDIA. 
Ph.: 09996600658 I E-mail: hpl@hplindia.com 
Website: www.hplindia.com 

UNAUOrTEO CONSOlIOATEO FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUAATER AND NINE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended 

PartlculOltS 31.12.2025 30.09.2015 31.12.2024 11.12.2025 11.11.2024 

Unaudited Uniludl led UnilUdlted UnOludlted Unaudited 

Intom. 
(a) Re~en",e from opet,tioos 47,391.66 4J,444,82 39,247.63 1.29.139.35 1,20,770.55 

:bl Other 1"'0"" 87.46 83.17 95.16 2U .77 249.(17 
Tolall rlcorne 47 475.12 43527.99 39342.79 1,29428".12 1,21,019.62 

bpenHS 
(a) Cen of mated,ls cQniumed 29,605.57 28,563.95 34,414.42 83198.35 BB 100.41 
(b) Chanaes In hWtnlories of fini~hed , ODd! Ind work-ln-Prci rtU 1,553,32 (l,002.0S) (8.992 .07) (739.64) (9.i76.71 ) 
(c) Em p10vee berJefiu e .. pense 5,190.48 5.UU9 4,951.56 15.987.57 14.iAU8 
(d) Finance C.ou 2,504.80 2,356.75 2,142.20 7,152.06 6.581.94 
(e) o.prK~I~n and amort" .. lion !!:a'pense 1.537.22 t.2S7.43 1,082.57 3.959.86 3,154.72 
(f) Other npenu s ~. 8S9.33 M 0 3.74 U 02.79 11 1~O. 59 10.':55.54 
Tota l ~ n5U 44320.72 40 . .47',71 36901.47 1,20718.79 113.365.78 
Profit befOfe b ceptlOIlal ltems and tax (1·21 3,158.40 3,049,28 2,441.32 8,709,33 7,653 S4 
less: E-cept>onalltemJ (;;e'e r Note No.3 & 4) 544.68 5~.68 

Profit before till ()·4) 2,613.72 3,049.28 2,':':1.32 8.164.65 7,653.84 
Tn e.ptnse 
(I) Curtent tilx 723.03 620.78 620.54 2,042.19 2,058 as 
(b) Oel.t r~ tax (60.69) 192.77 U .8 1 87.33 (75.40) 
Total Tax upense 652.34 813.55 632,35 2,129.52 l ,SilA5 
Net profit for the pet iad (5-6) 1.951.38 2,235.73 1,801.97 6.035.13 5.670.39 

Othlr wmprehensivelncome / (Iou) 
(A) Items thaI will not be redllS~ir. ed to profit or Icu In sUOW!quent 
per;oo 

(i ) Remeuvrement of pelt employment bentf'it obUI"I;Dfu (46.86) (21.n) (57.06) (8US) (135.19) 

(II) intorne tn relltted t.o above 11.23 553 14.42 20.83 34.18 

(B) Item! th~t will be raclauUiO!'d t.o p.cfit or lou In l!Jb,equent pe' iad 
Other comp.eheniive income for the period, net of tax (35.53) (l5.20) (42.64) {6U5} (lOI.01) 
Total compreh/!fl5lve Income for t he pt'rlod, net of tax (7+8) 1,915.75 2,219.53 1,756.33 5,971.28 5.5'9 38 
Nit Profit attributable to: 

-Owne" 1.944.59 2,227 AS 1.808.25 6.015.04 5.663 .00 
-Non<o<>trotHnl in t .... st 5.59 8.28 0.72 2009 7.39 
Other Comprehensive Income .tllibut.ble to: 
-o .... ne rs (35.91) {16.18} (42.60) (64 C19i (lOO 891 
·Ncn-<O., l ro iiinglntern t 0 .28 (0 02) (0.04) 0.24 (0.12) 
Total Compt"e:hen!ii~e Income attributable to: 
-o .... ".,rs 1,90&.78 2,211.27 1,765.65 5,950.95 5,562.11 
-Non·c.ontroli inglr,rertst 6.97 8.26 06. 20.33 7.27 
Paid up equity share up'ta l (face value of Rs. 10/- n ch) 6,430 05 5,430.05 6,4~O .05 6,430.'.15 6,430.05 
Ear ";.,,s Per Equity Shtore ([PS) 
(non'lln;1I valve of Rs.lO/· each) (not annu.tlsfl'd) 
(iI) 8J1lie (Rs.) 3.02 3.46 2.81 9.35 8.81 
b'l Diluted R$.J 3.02 3.46 2.81 9.35 8.81 

NOles: 

IRs. In la.hs) 
Yur Ended 

31.03.2025 

Audited 

1,70,0200.40 
487.95 

1,70512.35 

1.22.217.61 
(1I ,1!23.86) 
10:1,937.26 

8.972.32 
4,2l6 36 

14,158.23 

1,57747.92 
12,754.43 

12,754 .43 

3,270.93 
94.79 

3,365.72 
9,191 71 

(58.86) 
14.91 

(43.95) 

9.354.76 

9.376.93 
21.78 

(43.i7) 
(008) 

9.333.06 
21.70 

6.430.05 

14,58 
14,58 

1) The Jl bove results have bun reviewt-d by the Audit Committee and approved bv the 8~rd 01 Dir eaor's It their reJp.ctive meetings held on February 05.2026. The $tafutery Jlud itOfS 01 

the CemPlnV havi conducted limited re~iew 01 thue flnlllC;1I1 results, pur.uant to Reilulation 33 of 5E81 (listing Oblil'lVon ~nd DI Kloiure R.quiremenb) Re.cul~tion 2015. 

2) The above is an t'.t ' 8ct of the de tailed formJlt of qUlrter and nine months ended lin1lncl81 results filed with ttle Stock E~chlnlfS under ReIUI.t.io., 33 of the 5E81 {ljJtill l Obillat ions ilnd 
DiKIoI\J.e lie-qulremenl$) Regul'lions, 2015. The full formal of Ihe quarter and nine moll ths ended flnanci.1 resulb are available on the webiites of Ihe Stoclc E~chlnle~ 

(www.nseindia tomlndwww.bseindiJlcom)lndonthe Compan,/s _b~ite www.hp!;ndlilcom 

3) PurSUlnt te the notificat:on luued by the Ministry 01 Labour and Emp:lTt'ment, multiple e, :,t,n8 labo;) ur le&i~latjons h.ve been cOnlolidated Into a unified fr'mewor~ compris;", four 
h,bour codes, collect;.nlv reffered to u the 'New Labour code,' which became .ffective from Novmber 21, 2025. The Company has rllll'Qed Its emp.iovee bel"oent obiliailon, in 
iKCordaoce with the revised d .. finilions of Wiles. Accordinglv, In Incremental lilbility of Rs .724.6B I'khs has been rKognised ., an "hceptlonJlI items· durinl the quarter Jlnd nine 
months el'lded Oe<:lmber 31, 2025. The Ministry 15 in the p.oc •. u of noti t-r;n& relltted rules to the New ubour Codes and Im~ct of those will be evlluated Ind &CCOun ted lor In the period 
In whkh thev are notir,ed. 

4) b ceptional item! of Rs. 544.68 Ilkhs (net off) In the quarter and nine monlt, ~ ended Detember 31, 2Q25 compr,se of: 

(a) Rs . 724.68 II ~hs as IIrnploytes benefit oblillt:onS (refer Mte 3 above) 

(b) Rs . 18000 laUls recel"ed I S.lnst !-et\lement of old lit:e~l;or! In pursuant :0 :em;~ 01 order of Hen'ble HISh COurt of Deihl dated 4th December 2025. 

5) PrhioUf qUllrte,!vear ended filures have beln rlllOUpedl rest.tt-d wherever nl~lJury. 

Plloee: Kundll 
Dille: 05.02.2Q26 

For and on behalf 01 the 8a.rd of 

Mina,ing Dir Ktor 
DIN'OO20«69 

Registered Office: 1120, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi - 110002 
Tel.: +91 -11-23234411 I Fax:+91-11-23232639 
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HPL Electric &. Power Limited 
CIN : L74899DL1992PLC048945 
Corporate Office: 766, HSIIDC Industrial Estate Phase IV, 
Sector 57, Kundli, 50nipat, Haryana-131028, INDIA. 
Ph.: 09996600658 I E-mail: hpl@hplindia.com 
Website: www.hplindia.com 

Consolidated Segmcntwise Reven ue, Results. Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and nine mon ths ended December 31, 2025 

PartiClJ lan 

Sf'lrncn l Reveuue 

Mt'I~ns. S:l'srem < & Services 

CUIbUJ1\.:r, Inu lJ5lrial & Services 

Ius: hlh;::r ~S'l'Iel\l r",y",nu~ 

Totll t 

SC'lnltn t Rn ul ts 

Metering, S}"~lcm5 & ServiCe! 

CO~\lmer. Int\ ,tstri a.! & Scr~;\!(' s 

Sub T Ola l 

'-= , UmJlocalcd e\ pc1btJ nel of Inoomc 

"" : Jnln-est Exrerue 

Lm : h ccrlionai Item.s (Refer Note. No 3 & 4) 

Prn r.t ~ro .. e titX 

l m : Tax Exper\K:s 

Pro li! aftl!r T ax 

Sl'I.m c:n! As.tels 

Mel<;:.i ng, S),!lcm! & Servit'es 

Cnn~Ufner. Industrial & Servien 

su b·lulal 

Un.aJ1 0Gl11ed 

Tu !!tI 

Segm en t Lia l:a il itiC$ 

Md cnng, SyJlCfl1S & Services 

Consumer. [ndustrial & Services 

sub·tolul 

Unallocated 

T Ola l 

Qua rte r EndMi Nine Mon ths Ended 

31.12 .202 5 30.09.2015 31.12.2024 31 .12.2025 

Unliud il td Unllu u itMi UnHud itNl Un Budi tet.! 

28.754.67 22.910.45 25.8 55.02 72.068.72 
18,636.99 ::!O,524.37 13,391.61 57,07063 
47,391.66 43 ,444.82 39,247 .63 1.29,1 39.35 

47,391.66 43,444,82 39,247.63 1,29,139.35 

4,893.46 4,015.65 4, 163. 70 12512.8 1 

1,8"6.91 2,252.90 1,370.77 6.0 75.40 

6,700.37 6,26.8-" !' ~,5J4.47 1 8,.!'88.2 I 

977. 17 8625 2 950 9S 2,6% 82 

1 , ~ 6UO 2,356.75 2, 142.20 7,182.06 

54'; .68 544.68 

2.613. 72 3,049.28 2,441.32 8,164.65 

662.34 81355 632.35 2.129.52 

1,951.38 2,235.73 1,808,97 6,035.13 

1,46, 178. 10 1,44,252.69 1,2 1.66888 1.46, 178.10 

80.J44.45 80.lP9. 8S 74 .661.3 9 80,344.45 

1,26,522.55 1,25,092,54 1,96,33 1.27 2,26,522.55 

1.240.69 1,275.48 1.404. 16 1,240.69 

2,27,763.24 2,26,368.02 1,97,735.43 2,27,763.24 

31,80 1.97 27,930.23 3 1,227.1 9 3 1,80 1.97 

22,M I.74 25.7 18.54 17,4653 1 22,66 1.74 

54,463.71 53,648.77 48,691.50 54,463.71 

76,247 .67 76,940. 1 [ 6 [, 104.72 76,247.67 

1,30,711.38 I,JO,SS8.88 1,09,797.22 1,30,711.38 

Registered Office: 1120, Asa! Ali Road, New Delhi - 110 002 
Tel. : +91-11-23234411 I Fax:+91-11-23232639 

3 1.1 2.2024 

Una ud ited 

76.1663 1 

44 ,604.24 

l.20,710 55 

1,20,770.55 

12,4 16 .92 

4.6 16.97 

17,053.89 

2,718 . 11 

" ,6RJ.94 

7M184 

1,983.45 

5,670.39 

1.21 ,668.88 

74.662.39 

1,96,331.27 

1,404.1 6 

1,97,735.43 

31 ,227.19 

17,46531 

48,69150 

6 1,104.72 

1,09,797.22 

(R~ in I lI kh~ ) 

Yea r Endtd 

31.03.2025 

Audited 

1,07,5";0.92 

62.463 .48 

1,70,024.40 

1,70,024.40 

18.2'18.72 

7,150.76 

25,449.48 

3,7 J2.73 

8,972. 32 

12.764.43 

3,365.72 

9,398.71 

1.3 1.767.08 

76,331 99 

2,08,101,07 

1,374.94 

2,09.476.01 

3 1,030.82 

20.624.06 

51 ,654,8,11 

66/197 S3 

1,1 7,752.41 


		2026-02-05T17:19:29+0530
	VIVEK KUMAR




